SB0799/158073/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 799

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "establishing" in line 11 down through "registrants;" in line 12; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 13 down through "information;" in line 14.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 17, after "ACT" insert "IS AT LEAST 4 YEARS OLDER THAN THE VICTIM BUT LESS THAN 10 YEARS OLDER THAN THE VICTIM, AND"; and in line 22, after "ACT" insert "IS AT LEAST 4 YEARS OLDER THAN THE VICTIM BUT LESS THAN 10 YEARS OLDER THAN THE VICTIM, AND".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 32, after "§ 3-308" insert "OR § 3-308.1".

On page 11, strike beginning with "REGISTRY" in line 20 down through "SECTION" in line 21 and substitute "SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, BUT WHOSE INFORMATION IS NOT POSTED ON THE PUBLIC REGISTRY WEB SITE AND IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION"; in line 24, before "SEX" insert "PUBLIC"; in the same line, after "REGISTRY" insert "WEB SITE"; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 28 down through "YEARS" in line 29 and substitute "A NONPUBLIC REGISTRANT SHALL REGISTER AS A TIER I SEX OFFENDER UNDER THIS SUBTITLE BUT MAY NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE PUBLIC SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY".

On pages 11 and 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 11 through line 2 on page 12, inclusive.

SB0799/158073/1 Amendments to SB 799 Page 2 of 2 **JPR**

On page 12, strike beginning with "central" in line 9 down through "offenders" in line 10 and substitute "PUBLIC SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY WEB SITE AND A CENTRALIZED NONPUBLIC REGISTRY DATABASE TO BE USED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES THAT INCLUDES PUBLIC REGISTRANTS, NONPUBLIC REGISTRANTS, AND JUVENILE REGISTRANTS".